## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1862\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Said company may insure in the town of Waterford Chap. 144. only, their respective dwelling houses, stores, shops, barns and other buildings, household furniture and other merchandize, the contents of any building in said town, against loss or damage by fire, originating in any cause, other than by design in the insured.

Sect. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons named in this act, by posting up in three public places in said Waterford, notice of the time and place, at least ten days before such meeting, at which the members present may elect all necessary officers, fix their compensation, and do any corporate business then deemed necessary.

First meeting.

Sect. 4. The directors of said company at their annual meeting, Directors, duty in each year, shall make a full report of the condition of the company, giving a detailed account of their expenses, the amount of property actually insured at that time, and the amount of all debts due to and from the company, but shall not be required to publish the same in any newspaper as required in section thirty-two of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes.

Sect. 5. No policy shall be issued by said company until applications for insurance shall have been made to the amount of twenty thousand dollars.

Policies, when-

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 21, 1862.]

#### Chapter 144.

An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Thomas pond in the town of Waterford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. If any person shall take or destroy, otherwise than by hook and line, any pickerel in Thomas pond, so called, in the town of Waterford, or in any of the streams emptying into, or running out of said pond, he shall forfeit and pay for every pickerel so taken out of said pond, he shall forfest and pay for every pickerel so taken Penalty, how or destroyed a fine of one dollar, to be recovered by an action of appropriated. debt, to the use of any person who may sue for the same.

Pickerel in Thomas' pond, destruction of prohibited.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 21, 1862.]